May have three or four wheels but shall be capable of being driven & controlled by a single driver. 
   c. Shall have an adequate locking brake system. 
   d. Shall be equipped with manual steering mechanism. 
   e. Shall not exceed sixty-four inches (64") / one hundred and sixty four centimetres (164cm) overall width. 
   f. May be motorized but spark plug wires must be disconnected under the agreement of entry. 

4.  BICYCLES 
    a. Shall have two (2) wheels only and be able to be controlled by a single driver. 
    b. Shall have an adequate braking system that works independently of the chain..

[...]

A bicycle with the chain disengaged or a light three-wheeled rig may be used in place of a scooter. 

6.  SULKIES 
   a. Shall have two wheels, shafts, and be able to be driven and controlled by a single driver. 
   b. Shall have an adequate locking braking system. 
   c. Shall not exceed sixty-four inches (64”)/one hundred and sixty four centimeters (164cm) overall width. 

7. OTHER EQUIPMENT 
   a. An appropriate and adequate helmet is required in all wheeled classes. 
   b. A muzzle or any collar that can be hooked as a full choke shall be prohibited. 
   c. A racing number for each driver shall be provided by the race-giving organization.